SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA OUS CRW 3/93 CRIMINAL DIVISION DCTN: Lockup No: COMPLAINT Case No: _ District of Columbia ss: 13133385 522551 William Hogan Defendant's Name: (PDID) (CCNO) (Last) (First) (MT) Also Known As: (Last) (Middle) (First) Address: UNKNOWN WILLIAM HOGAN, within the District of Columbia, while armed with a firearm, and with the intent to kill another and to inflict serious bodily injury on another and with a conscious disregard of an extreme risk of death or serious bodily injury to another, caused the death of Robert Spencer by shooting him with firearm on or about September 17, 2013, thereby causing injuries from which Robert Spencer died on or about September 17, 2013. (Second Degree of Murder While Armed, in violation of 22 D.C. Code, Sections 2103, 4502 (2001 ed.)) Co-Defendants: September, 201<u>3</u>-Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of (Deputy Clerk) WARRANT To The United States Marshal or any other authorized federal officer or the Chief of Police of the District of Columbia: WHEREAS the foregoing complaint and affidavit supporting the allegations thereof have been submitted, and there appearing probable cause and reasonable grounds for the issuance of an arrest warrant William Hogan YOU ARE THEREFORE COMMANDED TO BRING THE DEFENDANT BEFORE SAID COURT OR OTHER PERSON ENUMERATED IN 18 U.S.C. 3041 forthwith to answer said charge. the District of Columbia Judge: Title 16: Rule 105: DOB: 03/11/1985 CCN: 13133385 PDID: 522551 Sex: Male D21513 Badge No.: Papering Officer: Det. Brian Wise OFFICER MUST EXECUTE RETURN Date / Time: September 19, 2013 Officer's Name:

AUSA Signature:

AFTC

Fel. I

Fel. II

20130ew3193

Superior Court of the District of Columbia

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF AN ARREST WARRANT

USW NO .:

DEFENDANT'S NAME: William Hogan				,	NICKNAME: Goose			ALIASES:		CCN: 13-133-385	PDID: 522551	
SEX:	RACE: Black	DOB: 03/11/1985	HGT: 5'11	WGT: 260	EYES: Brown	HAIR: Black	COMPL: SCARS, M Medium Unknown			ARKS, TATTOOS		
DEFENDANT'S HOME ADDRESS: Unknown								TELEPHONE NUMBER: Unknown				
DEFENDANT'S BUSINESS ADDRESS: Unknown TELEPHONE NUMBER:												
COMPLAINANTS' NAME: Robert Spencer							TELEPHONE NUMBER: None					
LOCATION OF OFFENSE: Side of 134 Irvington Street, Southwest, Washington, DC							DATE OF OFFENSE: September 17, 2013			TIME OF OFFENSE: 10:22 pm		
CAUTION AND MEDICAL CONDITIONS (CMC) Select a valid CMC code below for wanted person when using the _x_00 = Armed and Dangerousx_05 = Violent Tendencies10 = Martial Arts Expert15 = Explosive Expertise70 = Si									ndicator. Required			

GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF WHAT HAPPENED:

POLICE REPORT

On Tuesday, September 17, 2013, at approximately 10:22 pm, members of the Metropolitan Police Department were dispatched to the 100 block of Irvington Street, Southwest, Washington, DC, for the report of a shooting. Upon arrival to the scene, members located the decedent, Robert Spencer, lying unconscious near the sidewalk alongside of 134 Irvington Street, SW. The decedent, who was suffering from multiple gunshot wounds to the body that were consistent with a shotgun blast, was lying next to a wad from a fired shotgun shell and a steel projectile consistent with buckshot ammunition. The decedent was transported by DC FEMS to the Washington Hospital Center. While in route, a second steel projectile consistent with buckshot ammunition fell from the decedent's body to the ambulance floor. Upon arrival to the hospital, all life saving efforts proved futile and the decedent was pronounced dead at 10:59 pm by Doctor Abouassaly of staff, The decedent's remains were transported to the DC OCME pending a post-mortem examination and autopsy.

As the investigation progressed, investigators located and interviewed several witnesses to the offense. One such witness, hereinafter referred to as W-1, reports that while in the vicinity of the offense, IT observed a subject known as "Goose", pacing back and forth with a shotgun in a courtyard in front of 134 Irvington Street, SW. Shortly thereafter, W-1 observed "Goose" exit the courtyard and approach the decedent who was standing on the sidewalk adjacent to the building. During the approach, W-1 observed "Goose" rack the shotgun pump and state something to the effect of, "What's all that you saying?" W-1 observed "Goose" point the shotgun at the decedent and fire one shot. W-1 observed the decedent collapse to the ground. W-1 then observed "Goose" point the shotgun at a second individual that had taken cover behind a tree. Following this, W-1 observed "Goose" flee the area on foot.

W-1 was shown a photo array that contained a photograph of Defendant William Hogan and eight additional males. Upon viewing the array, W-1 identified Defendant William Hogan as "Goose" who committed the offense outline above.

A second witness, hereinafter referred to as W-2, reports that while in the vicinity of the offense, IT observed a subject known as "Goose" approach the decedent and state something to the effect of, "Oh, Oh, What's Up? What's up now?" W-2 observed "Goose" point a shotgun at the decedent and fire a single shot. W-2 observed the decedent collapse to the ground. W-2 observed "Goose" flee the area on foot while stating something to the effect of, "Yeah, Yeah."

5013 CRW 3193

W-2 was shown a photo array that contained a photograph of Defendant William Hogan and eight additional males. Upon viewing the array, W-2 identified Defendant William Hogan as "Goose" who committed the offense outline above.

Based on the aforementioned facts and circumstances, the affiant submits that probable cause exists to believe that William Hogan utilized a shotgun and shot Decedent Robert Spencer. Although the official cause and manner of death has yet to be ruled by a forensic pathologist, the affiant submits that probable cause exists to believe that the gunshot wounds suffered by Decedent Robert Spencer as a result of the aforementioned shooting is the cause of his death. Therefore, the affiant respectfully request that a DC Superior Court Arrest Warrant be issued for Defendant William Hogan for the death of Decedent Robert Spencer. All events occurred in the District of Columbia.

AFFIANT'S SIGNATURE:

x BP. Wise

TO: WARRANT CLERK

PLEASE ISSUE A WARRANT FOR:

WILLIAM HOCAN

le P39s

Form CD(17)-1050

9/19/13 17/5hm. SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME THIS

19 DAY OF Sept 20 13

(JUDGE DEPUTY CLERK) SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Revision Date: 11-29-06